

Nos. 09-1454 & 09-1478

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOB CAMRETA,

Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next
friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,

Respondent.

JAMES ALFORD,

Deschutes County Deputy Sheriff

Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as next
friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,

Respondent.

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF BATTERED WOMEN'S RESOURCE
CENTER *ET AL.* AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Lauren E. Handel

Counsel of Record

Malinda Morain

MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

340 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10173

(212) 547-5400

lhandel@mwe.com

mmorain@mwe.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

January 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. There Is A Significant Risk That The State Will Unreasonably Invade The Rights Of Abuse Victims, Particularly In Cases Involving Domestic Violence.	13
A. State Intervention Often Causes Greater Harm.....	13
B. Due To Misconceptions And Biases, State Systems Inappropriately Punish And Re-Victimize Non-Offending Battered Mothers.....	17
C. Child Protective Services Agents Have Overstepped Constitutional Bounds In Cases Involving Domestic Violence.....	20
II. Given The Risk Of Unreasonable State Intrusions, Victims And Witnesses Of Abuse Are Entitled To Full Fourth Amendment Protection.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The Fourth Amendment's Concerns With Preventing Arbitrary Government Intrusions Are Particularly Relevant In Cases Involving Domestic Violence.....	22
B. Nothing In The Court's Jurisprudence Suggests That Witnesses And Victims Are Entitled To Less Protection Under The Fourth Amendment.....	24
III. Relaxing Fourth Amendment Standards For Child Protection Investigations Will Diminish Fourth Amendment Rights In Domestic Violence Investigations.....	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Brigham v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	30
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	23
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	23, 24
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	23
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	24
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	28
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	25, 26
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	11
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	22
<i>Mich. Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	26
<i>Nicholson v. Scoppetta</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 357, 820 N.E.2d 840 (N.Y. 2004)	20
<i>Nicholson v. Williams</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sanchez v. County of San Diego</i> , 464 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 162 Ariz. 431, P.2d 257 (Ariz. 1989)	29
<i>Tierney v. Davidson</i> , 133 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 367 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	26
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971)	30

Other Authorities

American Psychological Association, <i>Violence and the Family</i> (1996)	16
Annette R. Appell, <i>Protecting Children or Punishing Mothers: Gender, Race, and Class in the Child Protection System</i> , 48 S.C. L. Rev. 577 (1997)	17
Lundy Bancroft & Jay G. Silverman, <i>The Batterer as Parent: Addressing the Impact of Domestic Violence on Family Dynamics (2002)</i>	16
Doriane Lambelet Coleman, <i>Storming The Castle To Save The Children: The Ironic Costs Of A Child Welfare Exception To The Fourth Amendment</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 413 (2005)	13

Charles L. Diviney <i>et al.</i> , <i>Outcomes of Civil Protective Orders: Results From One State, J. Interpersonal Violence</i> (2009).....	15
V. Pualani Enos, <i>Recent Development: Prosecuting Battered Mothers: State Laws' Failure to Protect Battered Women and Abused Children</i> , 19 <i>Harv. Women's L.J.</i> 229 (1996)	14
Deborah Epstein, <i>Effective Intervention in Domestic Violence Cases: Rethinking the Roles of Prosecutors, Judges, and the Court System</i> , 11 <i>Yale J.L. & Feminism</i> 3 (1999)	17, 20
Leigh Goodmark, <i>Autonomy Feminism: An Anti-Essentialist Critique of Mandatory Interventions in Domestic Violence Cases</i> , 37 <i>Fla. St. U. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2009).....	19, 20
Adele Harrell & Barbara E. Smith, <i>Effects of Restraining Orders on Domestic Violence Victims, in Do Arrests and Restraining Orders Work</i> 214 (Eve S. Buzawa & Carl G. Buzawa eds., 1996).....	14
David Hirschel, Eve Buzawa, April Pattavina, & Don Faggiani, <i>Domestic Violence and Mandatory Arrest Laws: To What Extent Do They Influence Police Arrest Decisions</i> , 98 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 255, no. 1 (2007).....	19
Peter G. Jaffe, Nancy K.D. Lemon, & Samantha E. Poisson, <i>Child Custody & Domestic Violence: A Call for Safety and Accountability</i> (2003)	14

T.K. Logan <i>et al.</i> , <i>Protective Orders: Questions and Conundrums, Trauma, Violence, and Abuse</i> (2006).....	15
Ann Malecha <i>et al.</i> , <i>Applying for and Dropping a Protection Order: A Study with 150 Women</i> , <i>Crim. Just. Pol'y Rev.</i> (2003).....	15
G. Kristian Miccio, <i>A Reasonable Battered Mother? Redefining, Reconstructing, and Recreating the Battered Mother in Child Protective Proceedings</i> , 22 <i>Harv. Women's L.J.</i> 89 (1999).....	16, 18
National Council of Juvenile & Family Court Judges, <i>Effective Intervention in Domestic Violence and Child Maltreatment Cases: Guidelines for Policy and Practice</i> (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
New York State Judicial Committee on Women in the Courts, <i>Women in the Courts: A Work in Progress</i> (2002).....	13, 16
David Owens, <i>West Hartford Man Arrested Three Times on Domestic Violence Charges</i> , <i>Hartford Courant</i> (June 1, 2010).....	15
Bonnie E. Rabin, <i>Symposium on Reconceptualizing Violence Against Women by Intimate Partners: Critical Issues: Violence Against Mothers Equals Violence Against Children: Understanding the Connections</i> , 58 <i>Alb. L. Rev.</i> 1109 (1995).....	17
T. Scalzo, <i>Reporting Requirements for Competent Adult Victims of Domestic Violence</i> (April 21, 2006).....	32

Evan Stark, *Coercive Control: How Men Entrap Women in Personal Life* (2007)..... 14, 15

Evan Stark, *The Battered Mother in the Child Protective Service Caseload: Developing an Appropriate Response*, 23 *Women's Rts. L. Rep.* 107 (2002).....*passim*

Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, *Extent, Nature and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence* (2000) 15

Deborah Tuerkheimer, *Exigency*, 49 *Ariz. L. Rev.* 801 (2007) 14

Lois A. Weithorn, *Protecting Children from Exposure to Domestic Violence: The Use and Abuse of Child Maltreatment*, 53 *Hastings L.J.* 1 (2001) 16, 17
